












Table of Content 

Academics 
Activities 
Sports 
Students 
Advertisements 
Index 

LILLIS LOG 

Volume 26) 1969 
Lillis High School 
Kansas City) Mo. 

8 

42 

80 
96 

132 

138 



Expression 
. 
LS 

Finding yourself one among many 



Cheering at a 
football game, 

Sharing in the 
heartbreak 
of defeat . .. 

Joining our . . 
votces tn song . .. 



Raising a hand 
to participate . .. 

Drawing an 
abstract picture, 

Decorating 
a locker 

Dancing at . 
a mLxer, 

Making a 
touchdown 



Participating 
at Mass . .. 

Playing 
in the band. 



Expressing 

ourselves 

as scholars # ,. I ~I .. 



Academics 



Sister Dolores 

Sister Rosaria 

10 



Mr. Maurer Miss McCue 

The Administration 

Expresses Concern for 

the Individual student. 

Shouldering the ultimate responsibility for everything at Lillis, Sis
ter Dolores, our principal, serves us in many ways. To freshmen she 
may be only a voice on the intercom but those who are somewhat 
better acquainted, Sister is a person ready to help and advise us in a 
variety of ways. 

Sister Rosaria, vice-principal, teaches a full load of English classes 
and guides members of the Lillistrator staff in their journalistic 
endeavors. 

Our chaplain, Father Francis has become a familiar figure at 3740 
Forest. When not in Ethics classes Father welcomes a visit in his 
second floor office. 

Between counting credits and helping Seniors with college plans, 
Mr. Maurer still finds time for counseling those who seek his 
assistance. 

Miss McCue, our new Librarian, assumed her responsibilities in a 
freshly decorated library where her aid and the atmosphere makes 
study pleasant. 

Father Francis 

11 



Mrs. Crenshaw 

Sister Aniceta 
Sister Adelia 

Sister Bede 
Coach Conrardy 

Sister Carmen 
Coach Cunningham 

Sister Aniceta " doubles in brass" teaching both Music 
and Math. 

This year Sister Adella assumed responsibility for all 
the Latin classes and a couple of Math courses. 

Social Studies take up most of Mrs. Crenshaw's time 
as a teacher, while Pep Club projects consume some 
of her "spare" moments. 



Faculty Offer Students a Wide Range of Courses 

Sister Bede, English Department Chairman, supervises our 
new and varied English program. 

Coach Conrardy trains future secretaries during the day 
and athletes after school hours. 

Fluency in three languages helps qualify Sister Carmen to 
teach French and Spanish plus chairing the Language De
partment. 

Joining the coaching staff this year, Coach Cunningham 
teaches Social Studies and PE. 

Father Fitzsimmons 

Father Fitzsimmons again adds his voice and wisdom for 
the Religious instruction of Lillis students. 

Being chairman of the Math Department necessitates keeping up with 
the latest and that is exactly what Sister DeMontfort does. 

Much preparation goes into Sister Dorothy Ann's Biology classes as she 
and the students experiment with a new method, self-directed learning. 

Our new priest, Father Garnett, gives the students a new attitude to
wards Religion. 

In addition to being chairman of the Social Studies Department, Sister 
Georgia advises the Lillislog staff. 

Sister DeMontfort 
Father Garnett 

Sister Dorothy Ann 
Sister Georgia 

13 



Correcting Papers Occupies Free Time of Teachers 

14 

Sister Gratia 
Mr. Hentges 

Miss Meyer and Mrs. Yanes find that a teachers time is rarely her own. 
Miss Meyer catches up on her Algebra papers in the faculty room, while 
Mrs. Yanes checks out tomorrow's Spanish Lab tapes. 

Art students continue to find fulfillment for their creative talents in the 
Art and Craft classes taught by Sister Gratia. 

Mr. Hentges brings his own unique approach to his religion and English 
courses. 



Sr. Jonathan 
Miss Meyer 
Mr. Neveu 

Sr. Mary Harold 
Coach Mintner 
Sr. Norma 

Sister Jonathan assumed a full schedule of social studies 
classes this year, dividing her time between World Culture 
and Psychology. 

Chairman of the ever larger Business Department Sister 
Mary Harold prepares students for a career in the Business 
world. 

Miss Meyer, a new member of the Math Department, 
teaches both Algebra and Geometry classes. 

Coach Mintner still holds the distinction for being Lillis's 
most versatile teacher. This year Coach divides his time 
between Social Studies and Drivers Education. 

Another member of the English Department, Mr. Nevau 
also doubles as a Religion teacher. 

Sister Norma, chairman of the Home Economics Depart
ment, prepares girls and boys for their future as home 
makers and home managers. 

Speech and Drama classes and activities came under the 
direction of Miss Thompson, a welcome addition to the 
faculty. 

Miss Thompson 



Coach Periera 
Sister M. Ruth 

16 

Miss Richter 
Mrs. Yanes 

Faculty and Staff 

Combine to Make 

Lillis Run Smoothly 

The Irish have another new coach, Periera; Coach also 
assumed teaching duties in the Social Studies Department. 

A former graduate of Lillis, Miss Richter now handles all 
of the Girls ' PE, plus Ballet. 

The Print Shop is still Sister Mary Ruth 's principle occu
pation, however, she does manage time for two English 
classes. 

In her second year as a member of the Lillis faculty , Mrs. 
Yanes teaches all Spanish. 

Three part-time teachers not pictured are Father Monroe, 
who has a Sophomore Religion class ; Miss Lujan, who 
again directs the Junior-Senior Glee ; and Mr. Rocha, who 
is assisting with some of the Art classes. 



Sister Mary Dismas Mrs. Mintner 

Sister Mary Dismas and Mrs. Minter are two of the busiest people 
around Lillis. Sister handles the bookkeeping chores plus a few other 
tasks; while Mrs. Mintner takes care of the thousand and one everyday 
office tasks that arise. 

Lunchtime is everybodies favorite period. Sister Loretta and Mrs. 
Briones help make it that way with such all time favorites as peanut 
butter and jelly sandwiches, tacos and apple pie. 

Mr. 'Doc' Brants our Custodian maintains calm while coming to our 
rescue whenever technical difficulites arise. 

Sister Loretta and Mrs. Briones 

Mr. Brants 

17 



Above: Joe Meyers and Dennis Red
mond proudly hang the mosaic they and 
Rabbit Hernandez made in their crafts 
class. 
Right: Sr. Gratia busies herself matting 
a double woodcut executed by Bill 
Sheridan for entrance in an art exhibit. 

18 

Workshop 
The Art Department under the guid

ance of Sr. Gratia experienced an over
flow in the number of students. Classes 
were carried on in a workshop fashion 
that encouraged self-expression among the 
students. 

During the first semester the art classes 
could be found working with organic 
drawings in pencil and paints. The crafts 
classes worked with ceramics and made 
candles as well as a few special projects. 
One of these projects, a mosaic, has been 
displayed over the gym door. 

Second semester all the classes viewed a 
movie one day a week plus working on 
class assignments which continued accord
ing to the first semester. 



Atmosphere Develops Individual Creativity 

Above:Paul Zuniga takes a different 
view of his project as Annette Hernan
dez readies a piece of ceramics for fir
ing. 
Left: Artists enjoy the out of doors 
while magnifying organic objects. 

19 



20 

Business Classes Endeavors to Prepare 

Sr. Mary Harold takes timings in her Typing I dass. 

Yolanda Rivera is eagerly taking notes from the dicta
phone. 



Efficient Secretaries 
The business world asks two things of its em

ployees, speed and accuracy. This is what Sr. Mary 
Harold and Coach Conrady stressed. 

Sr. Harold, head of the business department, has 
been training Lillis students for five years in the fields 
of stenography and typing. 

Coach Conrady, the other member of the depart
ment, has been a part of Lillis for the past three years 
and teaches Office Practice, Shorthand, Typing, and 
Bookkeeping. 

The second semester allowed several innovations 
which included the use of the language lab tape facili
ties. This enables shorthand students to progress at 
their own rate of speed. 

Coach Conrardy is busily grading papers from his daily typing 
classes. 
Eager to finish their Office Practice assignments are Jackie 
Batdorf, Becky Lancaster, Terry Garcia, and Mary Helen Rios. 

21 



Communications Is Aim of English Department 

Joe Gonzales increases his reading ability with the pacer, while 
Judy Zirhut and John Nichols use phrase flashes . 

22 

Our English Department has developed, over the 
past several years, a very flexible scheduling system. 
The general plan of the system was to have the stu
dents take Composition or Literary Types the first 
semester. Then, at mid-year, they could choose from 
such interesting and varied courses as Related Arts, 
World Novel, Interpretive Reading, or American 
Poetry. 

The staff was an exceptionally fine one this year, 
with Sister Bede as chairman of the department. Sis
ter Bede, who initiated film study at Lillis, taught 
Composition, Speech, Related Arts, English Poetry, 
and World Novel. Responsible for all Literary Types 
classes, and a beneficial course on research papers, 
was Sister Rosaria. Sister Ruth taught Freshman and 
Senior Reading, and Mr. Hentges divided his time 
among Freshman Reading, Biography, and American 
Poetry classes. Mr. Nevue, another member of the 
staff, taught Sophomore and Junior Reading, and 
English and American Short Story. A newcomer to 
the staff was Miss Thompson, who specialized in 
speech, drama, and acting. 

Free-time also involves study. 



Mr. Neveu meets the reactions of his English Short Story class. 

Leon Johnson demon
strates shaving by means 
of pantomime. 

23 



Above: Joe Pacheco and Anthony Ott busily prepare meatballs 
for their spaghetti dinner. 
Below: Mary Atkinson and Marilyn Ganns display their talents 
at setting a table. 

Home Ec Updated 

to Include Boys 
This year the Home Economics department of 

Lillis saw the addition of a contemporary Economics 
class for boys. Sister Norma, department chairman, 
still spends the better part of her day teaching girls 
the basic skills of home management, cooking and 
sewing; however, the opposite sex have come in for 
their share of attention. The boys have not only been 
busy proving that 'men are the best cooks' (and eat
ers), but have also learned some of the basics of con
sumer buying, clothes selection, and etiquette. 

The first year girls classes have concentrated on 
simple clothing projects, meal planning, and cooking. 
The Clothing II class has launched into various ave
nues of couturiere. 



Above: Patty Zeigler and Silvia Tagle are busy working on 
their sewing projects. 
Right: Michelle Collins assists Cookie Eckert in pinning the 
hem of her skirt. 
Below: Herschelene Scott, Beverly La Violet, and Denise Wil
son prepare a batch of oatmeal cookies as Sister Norma super
vises. 

25 



26 

Customs and Culture Added to the Study 

Lavonne Budd and Bill Stockdale listen to 
tapes in the Spanish Lab on their chapter 
dialogue. 

Latin students race to the finish in a conjugation race to determine 
which team knows the most. 



of Languages 

Learning a foreign language is 
never easy but many Lillis stu
dents choose to do that. They do 
so under the guidance of Sr. Car
men, head of the language depart
ment, who teaches both French 
and advanced Spanish. Mrs. Yanes 
also teaches Spanish while Sr. 
Adelia instructs classes in Latin. 
Students learn both language and 
culture of the country. 

Some of the techniques used in 
the learning process are the use of 
booths for individual study, tapes 
and drills. To add enjoyment to 
the instruction there are songs 
which also lend to the study of 
the culture which accompanies the 
language. 

Sr. Carmen helps Charline Ducey in making a regional folk costume of Britanny. 

27 



Students Explore the 

Field of Mathematics 
As head of the math department, Sister DeMontfort encourages students 

to continue in the field of math. The math enthusiasts finds the four year 
math course well-staffed and a great preparation for college . 

Entering the world of mathematics as a Freshman, Algebra I was the 
course of study . It gave students new ideas and prepared them for future 
courses. General Math was another choice for the less daring. 

Those braving an endeavor in the abstract, took Geometry. Not only did 
they learn math, these students learned mental discipline. The students en
rolled in Algebra II tackled Algebra I in a more complicated form . 

The real math enthusiasts prove themselves in Math IV. Second semester 
they directed themselves and set their own pace. The satisfaction of the 
Math IV student comes when he sees movies which puts theory into practice. 

Algebra I student, Zita Ramirez, gets a bit of individual attention from Miss Meyer, mathemat
ic instructor. 

28 



Above: The Math IV students listened intently as 
their guide through the United Computer System, 
Inc. explained the basic functions of the computers. 

Left: Mike Muenks and Nanette Mosley put geometry 
theorems on the board in preparation of explaining 
them to the class. 

29 



Boys Special Glee Front Row: T. Cloughley, J. Brislan, R. Toney, J. Sears, P. Hale, M. Stevenson. 
Back Row: W. Novak, J. Tolliver, J. Kane, D. Neff, R. Lopez, A. Stevenson, T. O'Brien, and several 
boys not pictured. 

30 



Band 

Front Row 
Annette McFall 
Beverly Belton 
AndreJ Stevenson 
Paul McCarthy 
Jose Hernandez 
Tom Hopkins 
James Brinkley 
Mark Stevenson 

Second Row 
Mynnye Price 
Sonia Carter 
Gloria Grado 
Sister Aniceta 
Judy Zirhut 
Dennis Flanigan 
Mike Allen 
Mary Atkinson 

Jere Brislan 
Bona Gray 
Steve Georgis 
Angelo Gutierrez 
James Gamon 
Andre Woods 
Jim Knapp 

The Junior-Senior Girls' Glee under the direction of Miss Lujan present
ed the "Ceremony of the Carol" as part of their Christmas concert. 

Music Department 

Provides Training 

and Entertainment 
Once again this year Lillis steps ahead in the 

field of music, with activities ranging from band 
concerts to choral programs. 

This year's band, again under the direction of 
Sr. Aniceta, shows much promise for the coming 
years, when Lillis will once again have a great 
band. 

Lillis pursues natural talent in the field of 
music by requiring freshmen to take General 
Music. Both the Girls' and the Boys' Glee are en
joyed at the various programs. 

The Junior-Senior Chorus once again livened 
up the Yuletide season by participating in a 
Christmas program under the supervision of Miss 
Mary Kay Lujan. 

Band missing 

Raphael Gonzales 
Charles Brinkley 
Gail Patterson 

Frances Hardy 
Bill Pappas 
Rodney Padilla 

Blowing a horn takes more than just wind, according to 
Bona Gray, baritone hornist. 

31 



Boys' gym class warms up with sit-ups. 

Members of the modern dance class presented a program 
of original interpretative dances, including this number 
from West Side Story. 

32 



Physical Education 

Shapes Up Life 
at Lillis 

This year, several new things have been 
added to the Physical Education program at 
Lillis. Miss Richter, and Miss Thompson, both 
new to Lillis are teaching classes in Ballet and 
Modern Dance. Miss Richter is also in charge 
of all the girls' gym classes. Coach Cunning
ham, our Freshman coach, is in charge of all 
the boys' gym classes. Coach Mintner, chair
man of the department, is assisted in the 
athletic program by Coaches Periera and Con
rardy. 

Fresh air and chill winds make running a necessary 
out-of-doors exercise for the girls' P.E. classes. 

33 



Practical Arts Provide Skills for 

Above: Robert Zuniga, Ron Steiner, and Jim McMurray 
scan the product of the new offset press, while Jerry 
Rosenburrough checks the feed. 

Right: Steve Farnan sorts type into the proper cases so 
that all will be in order for the next job. 

34 



the Future 

The practical arts department includes 
printing, drafting, and Driver's Education. 

Sister Mary Ruth instructs students in 
printing, which can be a valuable art, if 
developed properly. Some of the skills 
taught are type setting, letter press and 
offset printing. 

Drafting, taught by Coach Mintner, 
enables the student to visualize in three 
dimensions, to think precisely, and to gain 
experience in making working drawings 
according to modern commercial practice. 

Coach Mintner will tell you that Dri
ver's Education is a necessity for learning 
the skills and safety precautions that 
make driving fun. 

Robert Toney erases his mistake to a fine unno
ticeable mark, or at least so Coach Mintner does
n't notice it. 

Brad Murphy changes tires in nothing flat, while Mazy Knapp looks on. 

35 



Students not only attend the Mass but partici
pate in both the Sacrifice and the preparations. 
Jo Ann Sistrunk and Mary Ann Pearson are lay
ing out vestments for the Wednesday Mass. 

Grades are inevitable even in Religion. Caught in 
the act of recording his grades is Father Garnett. 

36 



Religion Curriculum Includes Social Action 

Collages can go a long way towards illustrating a point, freshman Vickie Rameriz 
and Mr. Hentges holds up her creation while she explains it to the class. 

Father Fitzsimmons makes his point in one of the junior Religion Seminars. 
Debbie Dibal, center, seems amused while Mike Couty and LaVerne Wheeler are 
more concerned about the photographer. 

Though religious principles permeate 
much of the curriculum at Lillis, formal 
Religion classes are a must for every stu
dent. Ethics taught by Father Francis to 
all Seniors rates as the favorite and most 
useful of the Religion classes. Second 
semester saw the introduction of a Social 
Action class which will give students a 
chance to put learned Christian principles 
into practice. 

37 



38 

Physical and Biological 

Joe Cecil carefully watches the experiment as Shaun Barclay re
cords the data involved. 



Sciences Prove Challenging 

The science program at Lillis makes up one of the 
fundamentals of the total educational program. Biolo
gy students, under the careful guidance of Sr. Dorothy 
Ann, have participated in a new program of "self-di
rected learning." The project is under the sponsorship 
of McRel (Mid-Continent Research Education Labora-

The physics class conducts an experiment concerned with the 
measurement of wave lengths by using a slinky and a spring in 
the school hall. 

tories) an institute funded by the US Government for 
developing new learning programs. 

Sr. DeMontfort teaches both Chemistry and Physics. 
These subjects too, are learned through the avenues of 
discovery and experimentation. 

Dennis Flanigan and Madonna McCarty marvel over the intima 
cies of the human body as seen in a break-away model of man. 

39 



Social Studies Widens Students Horizons Through 

40 

Miss McCue, Librarian, checks out National Geographic magazines 
to World Culture students Joe Gonzales and Chanzella Smart . 



a Variety of Courses 

Since every student is required to take four 
years of Social Studies, it is naturally one of the 
largest departments. Besides the usual course of
ferings of World Culture for Freshmen and Soph
omores and American Problems for Juniors and 
Seniors; the curriculum has been broadened to 
include Psychology and Russian History. Ameri
can Problems is again being team taught making 
use of large group instruction and small group 
discussions. World Culture students cover all the 
major cultures of both the Eastern and Western 
world. Psychology and Russian History are being 
taught on a semester bases to interested students. 

Learning to budget means many things including grocery 
shopping. Here three American Problems students, Eddie 
and Manuel Hernandez and Dennis Redmond, compare 
prices on frozen foods. 

"Happiness is a handsome practice teacher," or so it 
seems. Mr. Jerry Chambers was one of two student teach
ers to assume duties in the American Problems classes 
second semester. 

I' t I 

41 



Expressing 

Ourselves 

as One 



Activities . 



44 

Friday Activities 
Prelude to 

Homecoming Dance 
Friday afternoon the 1968 Homecoming 

activities began with a pep rally consisting of 
a skit, cheers, and the announcement of the 
Homecoming Royalty. At the closing of the 
rally the seniors drove off in the annual pa
rade. The defeat of the Irish by the St. Joseph 
Blue Streaks dampened the spirits a little, but 
everyone was delighted in the transformation 
of the gym into a Paris street for the dance. 
All in all, Homecoming '68 was a success. 

Everyone laughed at the Junior skit, including Chuck 
Nelson, "coach" of the Blue Streaks. 
The cheerleaders were overcome with joy at the an
nouncement that one of their number, Linda Bru
cken, was to be an attendant. 
As the parade started moving, Seniors wave good-bye 
to envious underclassmen. 



After the half-time ceremonies, the Homecoming 
Royalty, left to right : Vicki Ochoa, Linda Brucken, 
Queen Peggy Hellstein, Patricia Calcara, and Rise 
Edgenton, resumed following the course of the game 
intently. 

Standing on the bench, looking over the heads of the 
players, cheerleader Madelyn Hendrix shows concern 
for the Irish as they struggle to overcome the power
ful Blue Streaks. 

45 



Peggy Hellstein 

Reigns Over 

Homecoming 

Festivities 

Attendant Linda Brucken 

Attendant Pat Calcarra 

46 

Queen Peggy Hellstein 

Attendant Vicki Ochoa Attendant Rise Edgenton 



Escort John Diaz stands by as Rick Healey crowns Peggy Hellstein. The senior attendants and their escorts are Linda 
Brucken and John Wichman, Patricia Calcara and Jim Bates. 

Coach Pereiria takes his turn dancing with the Queen. 

Attendant Rise Edgenton is bemused by the exchange of glances 
between Jay Jones and Coach Mintner. 

47 



Bishop Helmsing Celebrates the Mass with the 

48 



Lillis Student Body 

The student body assembled by the gym to partici
pate in the Mass celebrated Bishop Helrnsing. The 
celebration was centered around the Thanksgiving 
theme. The Offertory Procession was symbolic of the 
Harvest Festival. Carried in the procession were ban
ners proclaiming their faith, bread and wine, and bas
kets of food. An added touch to the music was the 
trumpet accompaniment, played by Dennis Altman 
and Mark Stevenson. In grateful thanks, the students 
raised their voices in song. Afterwards the Bishop and 
the priests who concelebrated the Mass, enjoyed a 
luncheon prepared and served by the Boys' Home 
Economics Class. 

Left: Concelebrating the sacrifice of the Mass with Bishop 
Helmsing are Father Fitzsimmons, Father Deming, and Father 
Francis Broderick. 
Right: Christian youth today was the topic of the sermon 
delivered by the Bishop. 
Below: Those who participated in the Offertory Procession 
represented the student body as a whole. 

49 



Christmas Concert and Chili Shared by 

Peggy Hellstein presents Miss Lujan with a corsage in appreciation of making the 
Christmas concert a success. 

50 



Parents and Students Alike 

Opening the 'Ceremony of the Carol' was a candlelite procession by the 
girls' glee. 
Coming through the line, patrons are provided with a beverage by one 
of the most loyal supporters of Lillis, Mr. Harding. 
Dorthy Shinault and her parents to the left and right of her serve up 
food and drink at the PTA sponsored Chili Supper. 
Making and selling pop-corn is the job Tom Phillips assumed at the Chili 
Supper. 

51 





January 18th was the date of the 
Winter Weekend Dance put on by the 
Student Council with entertainment 
by the Virgin Wool. Included in the 
dance activities was the coronation of 
the class princesses. The princesses 
were Genice Wheeler, Patty Brown, 
Debbie Long, and Alice Robb. Each 
was crowned respectively by their 
class president: John Kane, Jonas 
Sears, Jim Kipper, and Larry Schnie
ders. After the crowning the princes
ses danced amidst a background of 
snowmen and snowflakes. 

Winter Weekend 

Highlights January 

Social Activities 

• 

53 



Categories and 

Retreat Score 

as Challenges 

Well Met 

The developing technique of double ex
posure is put to use by overlaying the 
theme of the retreat over a photograph 
of a conference delivered by Father 
Gleason. 



Lillis Categories team, Joe Cecil, Donna Zachary, Dan Petree, Chris 
Kenyon, and Bill Stockdale, this year defeated their Hogan oppo
nents in a close game. 

Interest and Solemnity prevailed at the general sessions of the 
Retreat. 

This year's retreat put a new technique into practice by having a 
priest lead the discussion groups in homeroom. In this case, it was 
Father Cooper in room 203. 

The week of February 17 was 
an active one for students begin
ning with the Junior-Senior re
treat on Tuesday and Wednesday 
and the Freshman-Sophomore 
one on Thursday and Friday. The 
Reverend James Gleason officiat
ed as retreat master. Bringing the 
week to an eventful close, was our 
victory in the Lillis- Hogan Cate
gories game, taped on the 22. The 
game was a close one, but the Irish 
won on the last question with a 
score of 13 to 12. 

55 



The Arts Capture the Spotlight as the Year 

Lillis art students number among the many competitors in the annual Scholastic Art 
Contest. Cheryl Regan, one of Lillis's Key winners, is contemplating the work of other 
young artists. 

56 



Moves on 

Jazz was the word for the day as the Kansas City Jazz sextet entertained the entire student 

body. The obvious enjoyment on the faces at the left is ample proof of their reception . 

Both study and the fine art of conversation became part of every students 
life second semester when the modular system went into effect. 

57 



Everyone swings to the music at the annual Turnabout Dance sponsored by the Pep Club. 

Turnabout Provides Swing into Spring at Lillis 
King 
Larry Schneiders Rick Healey Couples relaxed between dances at the gaily decorated tables. 

Alex Pena Carl Calcara 

5 



It was anybody's ball at least until Leonard Miller got his hands on 

it. 

Intramurals Prove Fun 

for 'Non-Athletes' 

Tom Hernandez gets off a short jumper in one of the semi

final games. 

Intramural 

Champs 
Room 405 

Back row: 
J . Pacheco 
G. O'Dell 
C. Rivera 
A . Morales 
N. Mendoza 

Front row: 
A. Stevenson 
R. Padilla 
M. Niemeyer 
C. McKinley, 
Coach 

59 



Juniors Stage Annual 
Spring Prom 

Frances Kiec 

Marie Perez 

60 

Candidates for Prom royalty were J. Batdorf, M. Hendrix, M. Collins, 
G. Porter, and M.A. Brucken. 

Debbie Long 



F. Kiec, W. Nolan, D. Long, and M. Perez. 

Wendy Nolan 

Queen Jackie Batdorf 

The annual Spring Prom was again staged by the Junior 
class. This year's Prom was held at the Little Theater of the 
Municipal Auditorium. Juniors and Seniors danced to the 
music of the Bobby Soule Revue amid decorations and favors 
that carried out the theme of My Fair Lady. Intermission saw 
Jackie Batdorf crowned queen of the dance. 

61 



62 

STUCO Exercises 

Initiative and Ability 

The 1968-69 Student Council consisting of 
35 outstanding members of the student body 
was the first council to become operational 
under the newly amended constitution. 

The Stuco assumed new leadership roles, 
under the supervision of Sr. Georgia, their 
sponsor, and Dan Petree, Pres. The members 
found themselves trying to help with the 
experimenting in the modular scheduling. It 
initiated the sale of special Lillis sweatshirts, 
sponsored a highly successful "Winter Week
en.d" dance, and a not so fantastic paper 
drive. The Stuco used its funds for a number 
of worthy projects. All in all the year was 
very good, and credit goes to those involved. 

Willing to back the Student Council project, these 
girls bought sweatshirts. 
Barb Marx eagerly collects money from these stu
dents wishing to come to the Winter Weekend Dance. 



Seated: Barb Marx, Larry Schnieders, Madelyn Hendrix, Terri 
Garcia, Dan Petree, Pres. Mary Ann Redmond, John Stanley, 
Edgar Belton, Eddie Hernandez, Marilyn Peake. Second Row: 
Pat Guerra, Cathy Johnson, Anita Sanchez, Mary Kay Fowler, 
Marie Barbosa, Marie Perez, Esther Caudillo, Jane Klein, John 

Garcia, Rise Edgenton, Theresa Flanagan, Olga Ramirez, Sonia 
Hidalgo. Third Row: Gene O'Dell, Mark Stevenson, Andy Her· 
nandez, Jim Bates, Andrel Stevenson , Jonas Sears, Mark Howat , 
Rick Healey, Jim Kipper, Mike Couty, Sam Balistreri. 

The paper drive sponsored by Stuco was hard work for some. Here Dan Petree, Cindy Leuty, 
Theresa Flanagan, Jim Kuebler and Terri Garcia are unloading a car full of papers. 

63 



Front Row: Mrs. Crenshaw, sponsor, Carol Calcara, Micki Collins, 
Barb Marx, pres. Dorothy Shinault. Second Row: Cathy Johnson, 
Mary Knapp, Marie Perez, Barb Sieker, Chonita Taylor, Vickie 
Rodriguez, Jackie Batdorf. Third Row: Mary Ellen Cilia, Mary 
Ann Redmond, Carole Weigel, Mary Ann Brucken, Cathy Patter-

son, Lois Dick, Terri Garcia, Connie Cabrera. Fourth Row: Wen

dy Nolan, Terri Ragan, Connie Oldham, Deborah Williams, Peggy 
Phumberg, Janice Fisher, Pam Mulcahy, Mary Ritz, Mary Morgan, 
Rise Edgenton . 

Fellow students wave good-bye to the players as they leave for the Lincoln game. 

64 



Front Row: Judy Zirhut, Gloria Hurtado, Cynthia Garcia, Mary Ann Zillner. Second 
Row: Karen Spridgen, Marian Stanley, Mary Jo Danaher, Phyllis Brewer, Rachel 
Guerra. Third Row: Patty Brown , Debbie Hall, Anita Sanchez, Genise Wheeler, Vera 
Dunlap, Jackie Crank, Frances Ormsby. Fourth Row: Nancy Redmond, Lydia Bar
bosa, Maria Barbosa, Charlene McKinley, Janet Ziegler, Charlene Ducey, Terri Wil 

son, Barbara Benedict. 

Irish Athletes 

Inspired by 

Pep Club Cheers 
Backing the 1968-69 season, the 

Pep Club cheered the teams on to a 
victorious year. Mrs. Crenshaw, their 
sponsor, was always there to help in 
anyway with a project that was 
backed by the club. Through attend
ing games, making posters, participa
ting in skits, and pep rallies, girls may 
show their enthusiasm and show their 
good Irish spirit. 

Truly, one of the most memorable 
moments of a pep club member, was 
the trip to Nebraska. The girls traveled 
all night to be there when their team 
proved victorious. 

To cheer is to win . The reindeer try to deliver a victory. 

65 



Cheerleaders Inspire Enthusiasm and 

66 



Promote the Irish Spirit 
This year our cheerleading squads put all efforts in 

supporting the Fighting Irish. They put up signs en
couraging the students to come to the games. Even 
when the team was behind, the cheerleaders tried to 
encourage them to give the big effort to win. 

Varsity Cheerleaders: Above: Madelyn Hendrix, captain; Dee Fo
ley. B-Team Cheerleaders: Top : Rita Cates, Nancy Nachbar, Peggy 
Collins, captain ; Theresa Flanigan, and Cindy Leuty. Freshman 
Cheerleaders : Top : Louise Shoopman, Rosemary Rhodes, Katy 
Ritz, Julie Nachbar, Kathy Brucken, and Sonya Carter. 

67 



L-Club and Civics Club Contribute to 

L-Club - Front Row: J . Hernandez, J . Madrigal, J. Lopez, 
A. Florez, D. Dunlap, A . Pena, C. Nelson, M. Couty, T. 
Gonzales. Second Row: J. Ulrich, J. Bates, J . Kuebler, J. 
O'Connor, B. Lantz, J. Redmond, B. Plumberg, R. Cece
na, G. Soltero. Third Row: D. Bernal, A. Bustamante, B. 
Heydon , J. Sears, R. Garcia, T. Pounds, M. Berger, C. 
Mintner, C. Periera. Fourth Row: M. Spridgen, G. Allen, 
J. Jones. Fifth Row: E. Belton, L. Schnieders, M. Meade . 
Sixth Row: D. Redmond, J. Wichmann, K . Shoopman. 
Seventh Row: K. Schuepbach , R . Healey, E. Hernandez. 

Last Row: F. McKinley, J. Meyer, J . Garcia. 

Officers of the L-Club this year were Larry Schnieder, 
tres. John Ulrich, v. pres. Richard Healey, pres. Jim Bates, 
sergeant-at-arms and Bill Heydon, sec. who was not pre
sent for the picture. 

6 



WorthvJhile ProJ·ects 
The L-Club, an organization of long standing at Lillis, and the newly 

formed Civics Club have both undertaken service projects this year. 
Gathering stamps to assist in the purchase of additional athletic equip
ment was the L-Clubs big drive; while the Civics Club launched itself in 
an effort to aid in the state wide campaign to save private education 
through favorable state legislation. 

Kevin Schuepbach, Margaret Roberts and Mike Spridgen admire some of their own 

handiwork to be used in a campaign meeting. 

Any campaign needs signs, here Cheryl Bar

rett and Tom Phillips design theirs. 

Civics Club 
Seated 
Cheryl Regan 
Mary Pat Mitchell 
Pam Mulcahy, pres. 
Steve Buckman 

Standing 
Mrs. Crenshaw, advisor 
Chris Kenyon 
Clare Roberts 
Cheryl Barrett 
LaVonne Budd 
Joan Vajdic 
Brad Murphy 
Bill Stockdale 

69 



Spanish Club 
Seated: 
Pat Guerra, Pres. 
First Row: 
Estela Meneses 
Madonna McCarty 
Jim Gamon 
Juanita Vasquez 
Mary Helen Rios 
Rachael Guerra 
Marie Barbosa 
Cynthia Rios 
Second Row: 
Debbie Hickman 
Janet Ziegler 
Dorothy Shinault 
Deborah Williams 
Gloria Hurtado 
Lavonne Budd 
Marilyn Budd 
Third Row: 
Mrs. Yanes, sponsor 
Bill Stockdale 
Mary Ortega 
Linda Ortiz 
Frances Ortega 
Yolanda Barbosa 
Vickie Rojas 
Olga Ramirez 
Cynthia Garcia 
Brenda Washington 

70 

Language Clubs 

Through the French and Spanish Clubs inter
ested Lillis students are able to learn about and 
experience various facets of cultures other than 
their own. 

The Spanish Club again sponsored a Mexican 
Fiesta dinner at one of the local restaurants . Stu
dents contributed their services and entertained 
guests with Mexican dances. Funds raised from 
these and other activities will be used to augment 
equipment in the Spanish Department. 

The French Club is rather new to Lillis, having 
just completed its' second year. The purpose of 
the Club is to instill in its' members a deeper 
appreciation of French culture and customs. The 
French Club has sponsored a number of activities 
this year including a raffel and a traditional 
French Epiphany Party. 

Mrs. Yanes is sponsor for the Spanish Club 
while Sr. Carmen serves as sponsor for the French 
group. 

John Garcia and Cynthia Garcia pose in their Mexican 
Dance costumes. 



Promote Study and Enjoyment of Foreign Cultures 
French Club 
Seated: 
Rise Edgenton 
Mary Ann Redmond, 

Pres. 
Debbie Mintner 
Standing: 
Charline Ducey 
Frances Ormsby 
Joyce Martinez 
Chonita Taylor 
Shazada Luther 
Karen Anderson 
Sr. Carmen 
Mary Morgan 
Nancy Redmond 

French students enjoy a traditional Three Kings party. Karla Kass in background wears 
the "King's crown" while Nancy Redmond, Marilyn Budd, and Joe Medrano laugh over 
the antics of other party-goers. 

71 



72 

Printers and Homemakers Clubs Enable 

Seated: Sr. Mary Ruth, sponsor; Paul 
LePage, John Garcia, Pres. ; Dennis 
Sharkey . Standing: Clement Raya, 
Robert Zuniga, Bob Audley, Jim Petree, 
Jerry Roseburrogh, Gerald Horrid. 

The Printer's Club was formed 
by the members of the print shop. 
It's purpose is to help the boys 
interested in printing to develop 
the skills of a good printer. And to 
help the printing department in 
the future, they sold popcorn 
after school to raise money to buy 
new equipment. 

Rabbit Hernandez and company, man 
the Popcorn machine in hope of raising 
money for new equipment for the Print 
Shop. 



Students to Extend Interest Beyond Classes 

The FHA Club tries to make a model homemaker 
out of every member of its club. It is composed of 
the girls of the Home Ec classes and they are con-

Starting from scratch the girls prepare cupcakes for a bake 
sale. 

FHA 

Front Row: 
Jackie Batdorf 
Janice Conaghan 
Cathy Johnson, Pres. 
Mary Knapp 
Second Row: 
Lynmay Taylor 
Linda Farnan 
Christine Hermes 
Mary Ellen Cilia 
Susan Lopez 
Third Row: 
Lois Dick 
Mary Helen Rios 
Mabel Geschwind 
Denise Dumortier 
Carla Gray 
Sr. Norma, sponsor 

cerned with all phases of the homelife . At Christmas 
time, they had bake sales, which raised money to 
have a party for the under-privileged children. 

" Nothing says loving like something from the oven." 

73 



The Liilistrator Staff, from left to right: Debbie 
Dibal, Mary Ann Redmond, Dan Petree, editor; 
Sister Rosaria, advisor; Karen Anderson, Mike 
Couty, Larry Schnieders, Pat Calcara and Mary 
Kay Fowler. Not Pictured: Jim Kipper. 

Dan Petree and Mary Ann Redmond debate the 
correct form in newspaper composition. 

74 



Newspaper Provides 

Outlet for Journalists 

The Journalism class under the careful guidance of 
Sr. Rosaria publishes the Lillistrator. Each edition 
represents many hours of labor including news gather
ing, story writing and editing, and picture taking. The 
merit of the staff's work is always apparent in their 
final product. 

Mike Couty, photographer, and another member of the Lilli
strator staff study pictures to complete their pages. 
Debbie Dibal types up copy for the next edition of the Lilli

strator. 

Choruses Prepare 
For Yule Concert 

Bulletin 

Jewelry Sparks Drive 
In School Project 

Pion Serv1ce ProJects For Yeor 

75 



Lillislog Staff Seated: Mary Knapp, Marilyn Peake, ed., Jane Klein, Beverly Rogers. 
Standing: Brad Murphy, Jim Redmond, Karen Cates, Micki Collins, Sister Georgia, ad
visor, Esther Caudillo. 

The index pages are a time consuming task, but Esther Caudillo, Mary Knapp, and Karen 
Cates are determined to finish it. 

76 



Lillis loggers Do It Again! 

Jane Klein, center and Marilyn Peake work out the layout design for a page; while Mary 
Ellen Cilia, left, studies the photographs, preparatory to writing the accompanying copy. 

Jim Redmond and Brad Murphy, our 
camera men, discuss the complexities of 
the press camera. 

Typing accurately is another important job, but Jane Klein and Beverly Rogers handle it 
with ease. 

77 



Scholarship, 

Character, 

Leadership, 

and Service 

Merit Student 

Honor Society 

Membership 
National Honor Society Members are: First row: Jane Klein, Cathy Gooch, Karen Ander
son, Joe Cecil, Mary Ellen Cilia . Second row: Dee Foley, Terry Garcia, Juanita Vasquaz. 
Third row: Chris Keyon , Barb Marx, Dan Petree, Mary Ann Redmond, Mary Etta Ro
berts, Larry Schnieders, Peggy Hellstein. 

Mr. Edgar Tidwell the guest speaker talks to the assembly on the 
value of character. 

Jim Kipper signs the roll of National Honor membership while 
Sister Dolores waits to present his membership card. 

7 



National Honor Society inductees for this year are: First row: Frances Beebe, Catalina 
Raya, Estella Meneses, Sonia Hildalgo, Patricia Calcara and Margaret Balistreri. Second 
row: Vicki Ochoa, Debbie Mintner, Mary Knapp, Terry Regan, Mary Heydon, Lois Dick, 
Debbie Dibal. Third row: LaVerne Wheeler, John Stanley, Mary Ritz, Jim Kipper, Cheryl 
Regan, Victor Ramirez, Maria Perez, Connie Oldham. 

Cathy Gooch delivers her explanation of the quality of service while old members listen 
attentively. 

The new members of the Lillis 
chapter of the National Honor So
ciety were inducted March 19th. 
This traditional ceremony was cli
maxed when each inductee came 
forward to light his candle from 
the torch symbolizing knowledge. 
Each student then signed their 
name in the roll book of the So
ciety. Preceeding the induction 
ceremony four members gave 
speeches on the qualifications for 
membership in the Society: schol
arship, character, leadership, and 
service. Following the induction 
the assembly was addressed by Mr. 
Edgar Tidwell of Maur Hill Prep 
School in Atchison, Kansas. Mr. 
Tidwell urged all students to strive 
for the qualities exemplified by 
these students especially charac
ter. The ceremony then concluded 
with a recessional sung by the 
Girls' Glee. 

79 



Expressing 

Ourselves as 

Athletes 



Sports 



1968 VARSITY FOOTBALL TEAM 

Front Row: M. Flores, A. Flores, M. Hernandez, D. Dunlap, B. 
Audley, A. Pena, F. Rodriguez, J. Stanley, C. Nelson, M. Gouty, 
C. Estrada, R. Cecena, H. Shoopman. Second Row: J. Red
mond, M. Muenks, M. Coleman, R. Garcia, B. Stanley, C. 
Waechter, T. Davis, T. Wright, R. Padilla, E. Hernandez, B. 
Plumberg, B. Contreras, T. Phillips, C. Raya, A. Tamayo, J. 
Garcia. Third Row: R. Toney, S. Farnan, J. Sears, J. Pacheco, E. 

The Varsity football 
team anxiously 
boarded their bus for 
the first victory in 
Lincoln, Nebraska. 

2 

Locke, J. Reyes, R. Sprindgen, J . Lopez, G. Leuty, V. Orozco, 
K. Shoopman, C. Rivera, M. Neff, B. Briones, H. Williams. 
Fourth Row: Coach R. Conrady, Coach J. Mintner, E. Belton, 
A. Morales, J. O'Conner, A. Gutierrez, J. Ulrich, J. Wichmann, 
J. Bates, D. Redmond, M. Sprindgen, D. Bernal, J. Madrigal, J. 
Hernandez, J. Meyer, G. Allen, F. McKinley, R. Healey, Coach 
G. Pereira, Coach W. Cunningham. 



In the Hogan game, quarterback Dennis Redmond, plunges to the 
sidelines to pick up that extra yardage. 

The 1968 

Football Season 

Proved Victorious 

VARSITY SCOREBOARD 

Opp. Irish 

Lincoln (Nebraska) 6 13 
East 2 24 
Pem-Day 7 16 
Hogan 0 20 
St. Pius 26 9 
St. Joseph 33 14 
St. Mary's 14 34 
Savannah 0 0 
O'Hara 13 16 
C.B. St. Joe., Mo. 7 31 

3 



In spite of an over abundance of Pem 
Day players pulling him down, Joe Mey
ers struggled for every inch he could 
gain . 

In the cold, and covered with mud, Bob 
Audley waited his turn to go back in the 
game against the Golden Eagles of St. 
Joe. 

4 



Determination and Spirit are the Way of the Irish 

Below: Facing his opponents from St. Joe ., Mo. , Greg Allen won
dered where to run next. 

Above: In the game against East, Coach Pereira stressed the 
points of a good lineman during the half-time break. 

The Fighting Irish of Lillis finished the season with a 
fine record of seven wins, two defeats, and one tie . We 
started the season with four straight victories, which 
gave the Irish followers a hope of a 10-0 season. But to 
our disappointment the tide changed, and we were faced 
with two defeats. The remaining of our games made the 
season end on a happy note with three wins and one tie . 

Receiving honor for their efforts, were Joe Hernan
dez, our captain, with first team defensive, in the Catho
lic Prep League. Other honors were Dennis Redmond, 
with first team offensive, and honorable mention in the 
district, metro, and state; Joe Meyers, first team defen
sive; John Ulrich, second team defensive ; Rabbit Her
nandez, second team offensive. Those who received hon
orable mention are: Jim Bates, Dennis Dunlap, Frank 
McKinley, and Chuck Nelson. 

5 



JV and Frosh Post Winning Records 

B- TEAM 

Front Row: M. Coleman, J. Reyes, B. Briones, C. Raya , J. 
Pacheco, H. Williams . Second Row: R. Garcia, E. Locke, C. 
Waechter, C. Rivera, R. Padilla, R. Spridgen, G. Leuty. Third 

Dennis Redmond, 
well protected by the 
offensive line, gets off 
another pass against 
the Hogan Rams. 

86 

Row: Coach Conrardy, A. Tomayo, R. Cecena, J. Sears, T. 
Davis, A. Morales, G. Soltero, B. Plumberg, B. Cantreras, S. 
Farnan . 



Coaches Conrardy and Ferina congratulate Edgar Belton on a 
pass reception that went for a touchdown against Pem Day. 

Coach Mintner points out weaknesses in the Fighting Irish battle 

plan. 

FRESHMAN TEAM 
Front Row: J. Caudiilo, J. Knapp, C. Padillo, A. Baccerra, A. 
Vasquez, T. Marx. Second Row: M. Foley, J. Audley, F. Arcuri, 
R. Aquire, J. Villalobos. Third Row: G. Nelson, D. Garcia, J. 
Rotert, R. Panis, J. Cornejo, W. Novak. Fourth Row: Assistant 

Coach V. Ferina, R. Estrada, E. Munoz, E. Rodriquez, D. Neff, 
J. Kane, P. Patterson, A. Hernandez, M. Sharkey, Coach W. 
Cunningham. 

7 



Rabbit adds two in a winning effort against 
Park Hill. 

Rick Healey scrambles for the ball against a persistent defender. 



Joe Meyer, Rick Healey, Larry Schnieders, John O'Connor, Eddie Hernandez, 
Richard Sanchez, and Coach Cunningham. 

Coach Periera 
Guides Varsity 
Through 
Successful Season 

Concluding his first year as coach of 
the Irish varsity, Gene Periera found his 
team with a 19-7 record. The team suc
cessfully defended their Platte City crown 
and placed second in the Catholic League, 
and then went on to place second in the 
Class M Regionals. Hogan stopped the 
Irish 4 times by a grand total of 6 points 
in league play and twice in tournament 
play. Rabbit Hernandez and Dennis Red
mond led the Irish scoring attack and 
were named to the League 1st team All
stars. Rebounding honors went to Rick 
Healey and Joe Meyer. As always the fine 
record was ultimately due to the com
bined effort of the entire team. 
A few words at half-time are hammered home by 
Coach Periera . 

9 



Two helpless Rams watch Rabbit put in two more points. Joe Meyer opens the game with 
Pius to "Get that tip-off, get that ball, go Lillis go." 

90 

Rabbit and 

Redmond Pace 

Varsity Attack 

Pat O'Neil lays one up in the opening 
game of the Regionals. 



Accuracy from the outside paid off for Dennis Redmond. 

Only five can play; the rest must watch. 
Steve F anzen figures shooting percentage at half-time. 

VARSITY SCORES 

Lillis Opponents 

Northeast 

Park Hill 

Blue Springs 

Savior of the World 
Hogan 

St. Pius X 

Hogan 

St. Piux X 

St. Marys 

St. Joseph 

52 51 
47 
59 

62 
52 
58 

45 
51 
53 
53 
42 

43 55 

52 54 
45 35 
45 35 
62 46 

These scores do not indude 

the tournaments. 

91 



B-TEAM- Front Row: Roger Garcia, Tim Pounds, Jim Kipper, 
Richard Cecena, Charles Walsh, Larry Kuebler. Second Row: 

Mike Florez. Third Row: Coach Conrardy, Robert Toney, Alex 
Garcia, Steve Furnan, Tom Davis, Gerald Horrid. 

Mike Muenks, Richard Sanchez, Eddie Locke, Leon Johnson, 

FRESHMAN TEAM- Front Row: R. Lopez, J. Terry, R. Estrada. Second 
Row: P. Nelson, J. Kane, D. Neff, J. Tolliver, Coach Cunningham. Third 
Row: J. Rotert, E. Rodriquez, A. Hernandez, M. Foley. Fourth Row: T. 
Roseburrough, A. Becerra, J. Brinkley, C. Calcara. 

92 

Richard Sanchez scores again in a runaway victory 
over Plattsburg in the Class M Tournament. 



Youth and Age Round out Basketball Picture 

Who's coaching who? 

Hats off to Coach Cunningham as John O'Connor uses senior warfare. 
Coach Rabbit Hernandez gives last minute instructions to his exhausted 
faculty team. 
B is for basketball and/or ballet, and the faculty later admitted that the 
seniors had the game all the way. 

93 



Cinder Track & Putting Greens Attract Athletes 

Varsity Track Teams: Back row left to right: Coach Mintner, B. 
Lantz, G. Leuty, L. Schneiders, J. Ulrich, F. McKinley, J. Mey
er, D. Bernal, and Coach Periera. Middle row: A. Morales, B. 

94 

Plumberg, R. Cecena, J. Sears, J. Carpenter, F. Juarez, L. Kueb
lar, and J. Knapp. Front row: D. Williams, A. Pena, R. Padilla, 
B. Audley, and H. Shoopman. 



The newly organized golf team posed for a picture before 
first match. They are back row left to right: J. Ivera, M. 
DeCelles, D. Redmond, J. Kipper, J. Bates and Coach Roy 
Conrardy. Front row: D. Sharkey, A. Florez, C. Nelson, J. 
0 'Connor, T. Marx. 

Last year's Track Record was not very successful, but 
things are looking up for the team this year. Many boys have 
become involved this year, and the team seems to be shaping 
up well. Coach Mintner, the head track coach has built up 
strong Varsity and Junior Varsity teams, while Coach Periera 
handles the Freshman Team. 

This year, Coach Conrardy undertook the formation of a 
golf team. Ten future Arnold Palmers have joined Coach and 
they returned from their first meet victorious over DeLaSalle, 
by one point. 

Junior Varsity and Freshman Track Team: Back row left to right: 
Coach Mintner, B. Lantz, J. Terry, J. Hale, D. Garcia, D. Neff, B. 
Pappas, S. Farnan, R. Sanchez, P. O'Neill, P. Patterson, J. Kane, G. 
Soltero, Coach Periera. Middle row: D. Williams, M. Ramierz, A. Ott, R. 
Estrada, E. Locke, R. Panis, M. Meunks, A. Hernandez, A. Vasquez, G. 
Nelson, M. Gullinan, J. Knapp. Front row: J. Brinkley, A. Becerra, C. 
Calcara, J. Audley, M. Foley, C. Brinkley, J. Mitchell, B. Barr, C. Padil
la, J. Caudillo, J. Rotert, and H. Shoopman. 

95 



Expressing 

Ourselves as 

Individuals 



Students 



Freshmen Adapt to a New Way of Life 

Arriving early, expecting the unexpected, the freshmen meet new acquaintances. 

Richard Agvirre 
Linda Alexandra 
Mike Allen 
Frank Arcivri 
John Audley 
Brain Baar 

Sam Balistreri 
Lydia Barbosa 
Arthur Becerra 
Barbra Benedict 
John Bost 
Phyllis Brewer 

Denise Briones 
Charles Brinkley 
James Brinkley 
Jere Brislan 
Cathy Brucken 
Mike Brucken 

Marilyn Budd 
Rick Bunch 
Carl Calcara 
Theresa Candillo 
Sharon Carson 
Sonya Carter 



Joe Caudillo 
Tom Cloughley 
Patty Cooper 

Jackie Crank 
Mike Cullinan 
John Cushing 

Anita Davis 
Marian Davis 
Mary Danaher 

Raymond Diaz 
Vera Donlap 
Ramon Estrada 

Birdie Ferguson 
Jackie Fields 
Joe Flores 

Mike Foley 

Sandra Franano 
Damian Garcia 

Vickie Gomez 
Joe Gonzales 
Gloria Grado 

Jim Knapp learns that nimble fingers are a require
ment to open his locker. 

99 



Paula Graves 
John Hale 
Debby Hall 
Barbara Hammond 
Jo Harper 
Lonnie Harrall 

Marla Harris 
Andrew Hernandez 
Deborah Hickman 
Michael Hoban 
Tom Hopkins 
Marc Howat 

Gina Ivarra 
John Kane 
Yvonne King 
James Knapp 
Andrew Kranichfield 
Mike Lackamp 

Life lS Concentration and Memorable Times 

100 

Dreaming of the future or of the past, this is one freshman who is 
engulfed in thought. 

Beverly La Violet 
Helen Lunn 
Eddie Martinez 

Vicki Martinez 

Carl Marts 
Tom Marx 

Gary Mathews 
Martha Meade 
Joe Medrano 



The freshman girls 
smiled, happy with 
their senior pledge 
mothers. 

Barbara Merino 
Jack Mitchell 
Eddie Munoz 
John Munoz 
Julie Nachbar 
David Neff 

Greg Nelson 
Peter Nelson 
John Nichols 
William Novak 
Tim O'Brien 
Craig Padillo 

Jim Palmer 
Ronald Panis 
Wayne Parker 
Paul Patterson 
Yolanda Peregrina 
Steve Peterson 

101 



102 

Mynnye Price 
Antoinette Ramirez 
Beatrice Ramirez 
Mario Ramirez 
Yvonne Ramirez 
Zita Ramirez 

Nancy Redmond 
Steve Reilly 
Rosemary Rhodes 
Katy Ritz 
Elizabeth Rivera 
Gary Robb 

Sandra Robinson 
Eddie Rodriguez 
Rosemary Rodriguez 
Octavia Roldan 
Thomas Roseburrough 
John Rotert 

Anita Sanchez 
Lennie Scott 
Karleah Schaffer 
Kenneth Shaffer 
Mike Sharkey 
Beverly Shivers 



Louise Shoopman 
Helen Skinner 
Chanzella Smart 
Enis Smith 
Leslie Smith 

Mike Soliz 
Karen Spridgen 
Marian Stanley 
Mark Stevenson 
Jim Szyman 

Eager to Show Their Pride) Freshman Footballers 

Post an Impressive Season)s Record 

Jim Terry 
James Toliver 
Ascension Vasquez 
Tony Villalobos 
Mary Villaneal 
John Villanueve 

Genece Wheeler 
Debbie White 
Denise Wilson 
Terry Wilson 
Aundra Woods 
Carol Young 

Sandy Zaragoza 
Patty Ziegler 
Mary Zillner 
Julia Zirhut 

Those Not Pictured 

Joe Cornejo 
Rosalie Cornejo 

Linda Eiland 

Stephen Gorgis 

Rita Gonzales 

Teresa James 

Richard Lopez 
Loretta Rivera 

Thomas Rodriquez 
Helen Ziniga 

103 



Sophomores in World Culture 
spend their free moments try
ing to absord the more difficult 
ideas. 

104 

Richard Ackman 
Wilbur Addison 
Teresa Allen 
Dennis Anderson 
Marie Aquino 
Lillian Arzola 

Mary Atkinson 
Arabella Baker 
Marie Barbosa 
Patty Barbosa 
Yolanda Barbosa 
Roberta Bates 

Robert Briones 
Patty Brown 
Regina Brown 
Pat Byler 
Jefferson Carpenter 
Rita Cates 

Richard Cecena 
Marilyn Childs 
Mike Clark 
Mike Coleman 
Peggy Collins 
Bob Contreras 



Study Still 

Consumes the 
Major Part 

of Each 

Student's Day 

Dennis Flannigan 
Mary Jo Fry 
John Gaines 

John Gamon 
Marilyn Ganns 
Cynthia Garcia 

Rick Garcia 
Roger Garcia 
Tom Gonzales 

Carol Couty 
Tom Davis 
Wallace Dale 

Gary Dickey 
Charline Ducey 
Wally Dzula 

Marie Everard 
Robert Falcon 
Patty Farnan 

Steve Farnan 
John Fines 
Theresa Flanagan 

105 



Sophomore 

Confidence 

Stems from a 

Year of 

Experience 

Harold Shoopman says, "Lillis has something to fit 
every guy, but this is ridiculous. " 

106 

Raphael Gonzales 
Terry Gordan 
Janet Grey 

Paula Greer 
Rachel Guerra 
Paul Hale 

Donald Hammond 
Francis Hardy 
David Harris 

Arthur Henderson 
Connie Hernandez 
Jose Hernandez 

Rosemary Hernandez 
Mike Hiller 
Gerald Horrid 

Mary Howard 
Jim Hoyt 
Gloria Hurtado 

Charles Rivera 
Dayne Jennings 
Karla Kass 



Cheryle Kemph 
Carl Lamano 
Donna La Violet 
Joe LePage 
Cindy Leuty 
Eddie Locke 

Madonna McCarty 

Paul McCarty 

Charlene McKinley 
Joyce Martinez 
Nick Mendoza 
Martha Mitchell 

Augie Morales 
Gerald Morales 
George Marris 
Nanette Mosley 
Mike Munks 
Mike Niemyer 

Frances Ormsby 
Gene O'Dell 
Mary Ortega 
Yolanda Ortega 
Linda Ortiz 
George Owens 

The Junior Varsity cheerleaders en
joy lunch almost as much as cheer

ing. 

107 



Joe Pacheco 
Rodney Padilla 
Maureen Palmer 
Billy Pappas 
Gail Patterson 
Ruth Perez 

Tom Phillips 
Patty Pottier 
Bill Plumberg 
Tim Pounds 
Margaret Ramey 
Olga Rameriz 

Clement Raya 
Carol Regan 
Jim Reyes 
Clare Roberts 
Jerry Roseburrough 
Jonas Sears 

Bill Sheridan 
Harold Shoopman 
Bennie Smith 
Pam Smith 
Gary Soltero 
Gary Sparks 

In spite of the weath
er, the sophomores 
were willing to back 
up the STUCO paper 
drive. 

108 



George Zuniga 

Roger Spridgen 
Barney Stanley 
Karen Stewart 

Val Stewart 
Adrel Stevenson 
Carol Sullivan 

Amado Tamayo 
Tom Trinder 
Lula Twiggs 

Virginia Valderra 
Christine Vasquez 
Chris Waechter 

Mike Weigel 
Byron White 
Catherine Whitten 

Dale Williams 
Harvey Williams 
Janet Zeigler 

Those Not Pictured 
Michael Burger 
Stephanie Lozano 

Leslie Moore 
Mark Moran 

Sandra Olds 
Charles Rivera 

Susan Robb 
Eileen Scanlon 

109 



Dennis Altman 
Beatrice Armanderez 
Rebecca Armanderez 
Mike Arroyo 
Bob Audley 
Shaun Barclay 

Linda Barron 
Frances Beebe 

Joe Bernal 
Mary Ann Brucken 
Mary Buckman 
Connie Cabrera 

Carol Calcara 
Karen Cates 
Esther Caudillo 
Archei Clark 
Mike Couty 
Art Curda 

Kathy Dalton 
Sandra Davis 
Denise Diaz 
Debbie DibaJ 
Lois Dick 
Denise Dumortier 

At the Homecoming 
pep rally , Coach 
Chuck Nelson was 
having a little trouble 
getting his all-girl 
team in shape for a 
victory. 

110 



Dennis Dunlap 
Rise Edgenton 
Gary Elgin 

Debbie Ferguson 
Mike Florez 
Alex Garcia 

Mabel Geschwind 
Bernadine Givens 
Anita Gomez 

Mary Lou Gonzalez 
Theresa Gunter 
Bona Grey 

Pat Hadley 
Denise Hambright 
Nevada Harris 

Annette Hernandez 
Manuel Hernandez 
Mary Heydon 

Debbie Hicks 
Kathy Hill 
Surella Jaramillo 

The Juniors 

Provided Real 

Entertainment 

at the 

llomecoming 

Pep Rally 

111 



Fred Juarez 
Teresa Juarez 
Frances Kiec 

Jim Kipper 
Mary Knapp 
Larry Kuebler 

Art LaMaster 
Bill Lantz 
George Leuty 

Debbie Long 
Susan Lopez 
Steve Lunn 

Shazada Luther 
Gary Maasen 
Maureen McCann 

Annette McFall 
Dave McGuire 
Jim McMurray 

Anita Madrigal 
Marina Maize 
Chris Medina 

112 

The Spirit of '70 



Makes the Scene 

These people pre
ferred to identify 
themselves as, "Ju

niors, the Class of 
'70." 

Theresa Medina 
Carl Mendez 
Terry Metoyer 
Debby Mintner 
David Mitchell 
Mary Pat Mitchell 

Mary Morgan 
Pam Mulcahy 
Brad Murphy 
Nancy Nachbar 
Mike Neff 
Chuck Nelson 

Wendy Nolan 
Richard Novak 
Vicki Ochoa 
Mary Ogan 
Connie Oldham 
Pat O'Neill 

Anthony Ott 
Cathy Patterson 
Mary Ann Pearson 
Frances Peebles 
Alex Pena 
Estella Perez 

113 



114 

Marie Perez 
Peggy Plumberg 
Gayle Porter 
Greg Pretzl 
Rosemary Quiroz 

Victor Ramirez 
Jim Redmond 
Cheryl Regan 
Terry Regan 
Mary Ritz 

Margaret Roberts 
Olivia Rocha 
Fred Rodriguez 
Vicki Rodriguez 
Phil Rotert 

Dennis Sharkey shows his belief 
that it's a one man world. 



Those Not Pictured 
Mike Flannigan 
Carmen Hernandez 
Leon Johnson 
Angelina Merino 
Sandra Rone 

Robert Sanchez 
Richard Sanchez 
Barbara Sieker 
Laverne Wheeler 
Susan Carrillo 

Herscheline Scott 
Mike Semrick 
Dennis Sharkey 
Dorothy Shinault 

Jo Ann Sistrunk 
John Stanley 
Karen Straley 
Ronnie Steiner 

Chonita Taylor 
Lynmay Taylor 
Robert Toney 
Richard Valadez 

Mary Vasquez 
Charles Walsh 
Brenda Washington 
Carol Weigel 

Vince Werkowitch 
Bebby Williams 
Pam Williams 
Mary Wurkowitch 

Donna Zachary 
Robert Zuniga 

Juniors 
Await 
the 
Senior 
Status 

11.'5 



Senior Faces Dominate Homecoming Royalty 

An afternoon pep rally saw Peggy Hellstein named queen of the 
1968 Lillis Homecoming Festivities. Other members of the 

116 

Clinton Adams 
Margaret Aguilar 
Pat Alexander 

Greg Allen 
Karen Anderson 
Margaret Balistreri 

royalty were : (left to right), Vicki Ochoa, Linda Brucken, Pat 
Calcara, and Rise Edgenton. 



Steve Barnhart 
Jackie Batdorf 
Jim Bates 

John Beccera 
Barbara Beebe 
David Bernal 

Henry Bernal 
Robert Bernal 
Janet Bost 

Bill Brislan 
John Brown 
Linda Brucken 

117 



118 

Steve Buckman 
Lavonne Budd 
Alex Bustamante 

Patricia Calcara 
Joe Cecil 
Mary Ellen Cilia 

Michelle Collins 
Janice Conaghan 
Mike DeCelles 

Steve Dew 
Jeannie Donigan 
Steve Dumortier 



Mary Ann Redmond, Student Council Vice-President, addresses 
the incoming Freshmen class during orientation week, while 

other student leaders, Dennis Redmond, Barbara Marx, and Dan 
Petree wait their tum to speak. 

Class of 69 Assumes Responsibility of Leadership 

Ron Dunavant 
Glenda Eckert 
Charles Estrada 

Faraon Falcon 
Linda Farnan 
Janice Fisher 

119 



Mary Flanagan 
Rosemary Flanigan 
Art Flores 

Diane Foley 

Mary Kay Fowler 
Steve Franzen 

Parade Becomes Exclusive Privelege of Seniors 

Pep Club officers wave farewell to the cheering underclassmen at 3740 Forest Avenue. 

120 



John Garcia 
Regina Garcia 
Theresa Garcia 

Leann Goebel 
Cathy Gooch 
Frances Goudeau 

Carla Grey 
Patricia Guerra 
Angelo Gutierrez 

Linda Harrall 
Richard Healey 
Peggy Hellstein 

121 



122 

Madelyn Hendrix 
Christina Hermes 
Eddie Hernandez 

Joseph Hernandez 
Virginia Hernandez 
Bill Heydon 

Sonia Hidalgo 
Dianne Hollis 
Judy Hueser 

Theresa Jefferson 
Germaine Johnson 

Mary Catherine Johnson 



Jay Jones 
Kathleen Kempf 
Mary Kent 

Christine Kenyon 
Jane Klein 
Douglas Korenak 

Study Dominates the Majority of Students' Time 

The quiet of the library encourages 
Sonia Hidalgo, Rick Healey, Dan 
Petree, and Jim McMurray to ab
sorb the knowledge available. 

123 



124 

James Kuebler 
Arthuryne La Master 
Denise Lampkins 

Seniors Lead Varsity to a Victorious Season 

The happy-faced varsi
ty heads for home. 

Becky Lancaster 
Paul LePage 
Jannis Lewis 



John Lopez 
Della Love 
Katheleen Lozano 

Joseph Madrigal 
Thomas Manclina 
Michael Martinez 

Barbara Marx 
Frank McKinley 
Carol McMurray 

Mike Meade 
Rosemary Mendoza 

Estella Meneses 

125 



126 

Richard Merino 
Joseph Meyer 
Danny Miller 

Leonard Miller 
Myrtice Miller 
Janice Nachbar 

Patty Nichols 
Renee Nichols 
Sharon Niemeyer 

Joseph Ochoa 
John O'Connor 
Vic Orozco 



Variety of Classes Command Students Attention 

Anticipating another of their meals are future chefs John 
Wichmann and Robert Sullivan. 

Theresa Garcia concentrates on Shorthand symbols while answer
ing the phone at the front hall desk. 

Eddie Ortega 
Kathleen Orten 
Marilyn Peake 

Daniel Petree 
Cathy Pottier 
Catalina Raya 

127 



Dennis Redmond 
Mary Ann Redmond 
Mary Helen Rios 

Yolanda Rivera 
Alice Robb 
Mary Etta Roberts 

Seniors Prepare for Careers 

While Paul Zuniga asked for assistance from Sister Mary Ruth, Eddie 
Hernandez and Robert Bernal worked right on. 

12 

Helping one another with a sewing problem is Connie 
Cabrera and Regina Garcia. 



Teresa Rodriguez 
Beverly Rogers 
Mary Rogge 

Victoria Rojas 
Carlos Rosales 
Anna Marie Ruiz 

Connie Ryan 
Larry Schnieders 
Kevin Schuepbach 

Guadalupe Sendejas 
Kenneth Shoopman 
Michael Spridgen 

129 



130 

Bill Stockdale 
Sylvia Tagle 
Patricia Tamayo 

Lonnie Taylor 
John Ulrich 
Juanita Vasquez 

Irene Walsh 
Mary Washington 
Georgetta White 

John Wichmann 
Thomas Wright 
Linda Wyatt 



~iUiarn ~eigler 

Paul ~uniga 

Not Pictured : 
Brenda Baker 
Edgar Belton 
David Fines 
Richard Gorman 
Torn Hernandez 
Charles Howard 
John Ivarra 
Monica Stewart 
Robert Sullivan 

Seniors Anticipate Final Departure from LHS 

Each day brings departing students one day closer to graduation 
and their final leave taking. Shown leaving by the front entrance 

are left to right Carla Grey, Pat Tamayo, Steve Dumortier, and 
Tom ~right. 

131 



132 

We strive to please 0 

Art's Barber Shop 

4106 Troost 

Muehle bach 

Funeral Home, Inc. 

6800 Troost Avenue 

Kansas City, Missouri 64131 

Compliments 

of 

St. James 

Parish 



4717 PASEO • KANSAS CITY, MO. 6411Q 

Compliments of 

Antonnes liquors ~ Groceries 

4000 Troost, WE 1-6455 

Antonne, John, Ed 

Free delivery Service 

J e a n i e 's B e a u ty Sa 1 0 n 

6232 Troost 

Kansas City, Missouri 

Wig Styling 

Open Evenings 

JA 3-9980 

Ray's Skelly Service ~. 
«~~ 
Sf~~ILrLY 

4047 Troost 9 
PL 3-0892 or PL 3-9407 

Compliments of Skelly products 
B. F. Goodrich Skelly 

Delco Batteries 
Our pleasure is to serve you. 

Firestone 

You'll Find a Larger Selection at 
DONNELLY'S 

midwestern headquarters for 
Bibles- Prayer Books- Medals 
Missals-Rosaries-Statuary 

Church Goods 

The I. Donnelly Co., Inc. 

3125 Gillham Plaza 
Kansas City, Missouri 

North American Savings 

Association 

1009 Grand Avenue Kansas City, Mo. 

64106 

Compliments of 

Our Lady of Perpetual Help 

Church 

3333 Broadway 

133 



134 

Dirks Conoco Service 

3901 Troost 
PL 3-7178 

Conoco Products 
B.F. Goodrich Tires 

Firestone Tires 

We Grease to Please 

Quality Guaranteed 

Mechanical Work 
Road Service 

large Enough 
to serve you 

Small Enough 
to appreciate you 

Norms Zesto Burger 

1604 Westport Rd. 
PL 3-4720 

Call your order in- ready on arrival 

Southeast State Bank 

3121 Prospect 

WA 3-9200 

Westport Motor Bank 

3756 Broadway 

Open a Checking or Savings Account 

3 New Drive-up Windows 

And 2 Walk-in Windows 



Midland Camera Supply Co. 

Complete Photographic Supplies 

1307 Grand Ave. 

Kansas City, Mo. 

Earl l Baker Ins. Agency 
600 Traders Bank Bldg. 

Auto 
Boats 
Fire 
Life 

1125 Grand 

HA 1-3458 

Homeowners 
Hospital & Surgical 

Apartment & 
Group Package Plans 

VICTOR. 

BER.LINE 

OF 

PAR. IS 

3!522 MAIN STREET 

KANSAS CITY, M ISSOU Rl e4111 

Village Green Mobile 

4531 Paseo 

Mechanic on duty 24 hours 

Bonded AAA Garage 

Testing Equipment 

Gold Bond Stamps 

with every Purchase 

135 



136 

Compliments of 

LaMars DoNuts 

240 East Linwood 

WE 1-5166 

Do-Nuts of 25 Varietys 

BROTHERS 

DAIRY •• c 
QUALITY 

FARM FRESH DAIRY FOODS 

10618 West 63rd 

ME 1-5101 

hawnee 1i ion, Kansas 



Golden Point 

Drive-In 

Restaurant 

10910 E. 40 Highway 

Sandwiches and soft drinks 

of all kinds 

1 Block West of Blue Ridge Mall 

Compliments of 

Los Corrals 

Home of Fine Mexican Food 
413 w. 9th 

Hours: Tues.-Sat 
11:00 AM- 2:30PM 

Sunday 
2:00PM- 9:00PM 

Closed Mondays 

POT A TO CHIPS 

Hoffman Garment Co. 

137 



Compliments of the Lillis Mother and Dads Club 

Officers of the Lillis Mothers and Dads Club are shown here. 
Seated- left to right : Mr. and Mrs. Martin Phillips, Mrs. Robert 
Regan, Mrs. Charles Stanley, Mrs. Jess Miller, Mrs. Vincent 

Foley, pres. and Mr. Fred Marx. Standing: Mr. Ed Wichmann 
and Mr. Oscar Couty. 

13 

Ackman, Richard 104 
Adams, Clinton 116 
Aguilar, Margaret 116 
Addison , Wilbur 104 

Aguirre, Richard 87,98 
Alexander, Patricia 116 
Alexandr a, Linda 98 

Allen, Gregory 68,82,116 
Allen, Michael 31,85, 98 
Allen, Teresa 104 
Altman , Dennis 110 

Anderson, Dennis 104 
Anderson, Dennis 104 
Anderson, Karen 71 ,74,116 
Aquino, Maria 104 
Arcuri, Frank 87,98 
Armendariz, Beatrice 110 
Armendariz, Rebecca 11 0 
Arroyo, Michael 110 
Arzola, Lillian 104 
Atkinson, Mary 24,31 ,104 
Audley, John 87,98 
Audley, Robert 72,82,84 ,110 
Aguilar, Margar et 116 

Baar, Brian 98 
Baker, Arabella 104 
Balistreri, Margaret 116 
Balistreri, Sammy 63, 98 
Barbosa, Lydia 65,98 

Index 
Barbosa, Maria 63,65, 70,104 
Barbosa, Particia 104 
Barbosa, Yolanda 70,104 
Barclay, Shaun 38,110 
Barnhart, Steve 11 7 
Barron, Linda 11 0 
Batdorf, Jackie 21 ,64, 73,117 
Bates, James 4 7,63,68,82,117 
Bates, Roberta 104 
Becerra , Arthur 87,98 
Becerra , John 117 
Beebe, Barbara 117 
Beebe, Frances 110 
Belton , Bever ly 31 
Belton , Edgar 63,68,82,87 
Benedict , Barbara 65, 98 
Bernal, David 68,82,117 
Bernal, Joe 11 0 

Bernal, Henry 117 
Bernal, Robert 11 7,128 
Bost, Janet 11 7 
Bost, John 98 
Brewer, Phyllis 65,98 
Brinkley, Char les 98 
Brinkley, James 31 ,98 
Briones, Denise 98 
Briones, Robert 82,86 ,104 
Brislan, William 11 7 
Brislan, Jere 30,31 , 98 
Brown, John 117 

Brown, Patricia 53,65,104 
Brown , Regina 104 

Brucken , Kathleen 67,98 
Brucken , Mary 64,98,11 0 
Brucken , Linda 44,45,46,47,117 
Brucken , Michael 98 
Buckman, Mary 110 

Buckman, Steve 6 9,118 
Budd, LaVonne 26,69,70,118 
Budd, Marilyn 70,98 
Bustamante, Alex 68,118 
Byler, Patrick 104 

Cabrera , Connie 64,110,128 
Calcara , Carl 98 
Calcar a, Carol 64,11 0 
Calcar a, Patricia 45,46,4 7, 74,118 
Candillo , Teresa 98 

Carpenter, Jefferson 1 04 
Carson, Sharon 98 

Carter, Sonya 31 ,67,98 
Cates, Karen 76,110 

Cates, Rita 67,104 
Caudillo, Esther 63,76,110 
Caudillo, Joseph 87,89 
Cecena , Richard 68,82,86 
Cecil , Joe 38,55,118 
Childs, Marilyn 104 
Cilia , Mary 64, 73,77,118 
Clark, Archel 110 



Clark , Michael 19,104 
Clough ley, Thomas 30,99 
Coleman, Michael 82,86,104 
Collins, Michelle 25,64, 76,118 
Collins, Peggy 6 7, 1 04 
Conaghan , Janice 73,118 
Contreras, Robert 82,86,104 
Cooper, Patricia 99 
Cornejo , Joseph 87 
Couty, Carol105 
Couty, Michael 37,63,68, 74, 75,82,110 
Crank, Jacqueline 65,99 
Curda, Art 11 0 
Cushing, John 99 

Dale , Wallace 1 OS 
Dalton , Kathleen 110 
Danaher, Mary 65,99 
Davis, Anita 99 
Davis, Marian 99 
Davis, Sandra 110 

Davis, Thomas 82,86,105 
DeCelles, Michael 118 
Dew, Stephen 118 
Diaz, Cynthia 103 
Diaz, Denise 110 
Diaz, Raymond 99 
Dibal, Deborah 37, 74, 75,110 

Dick, Lois 64,73,110 
Dickey, Gary 1 OS 
Donigan, Jeannie 118 
Ducey, Charlene 26,65,71 ,105 
Dumortier, Denise 73 ,110 
Dumortier, Steve 118,131 
Dunavant, Ronald 11 9 
Dunlap, Dennis 68,82,111 
Dunlap, Vera 65,99 
Dzula, Wally 1 OS 

Eckert, Glenda 25 ,119 
Edgenton, Rise 45,46,47,63,64,71 ,111 
Elgin , Gary 111 
Estrada, Charles 82,119 
Estrada , Ramon 8 7, 99 
Everard, Marie 1 OS 

Falcon , Faaron 119 
Falcon , Robert 1 OS 
Farnan, Linda 73,119 
Farnan , Patricia 1 OS 
Farnan , Stephen 34,82,86, 1 OS 
Ferguson, Birdie 99 
Ferguson , Deborah 111 
Fields, Jacqueline 99 
Fines, John 1 OS 
Fisher, Janice 64,119 
Flanagan, Mary 120 
Flanagan, Theresa 63,67,105 
Flanigan, Dennis 31 ,39,105 
Flanigan, Rosemary 120 

Flores, Arthur 68 ,82,120 
Flores, Joseph 99 
Florez, Michael 82,111 
Foley, Diane 6 7,120 
Foley, Michael 87,99 
Fowler, Mary Kay 63,74,120 
Franano, Sandra 99 
Franzen, Steve 91 ,120 
Fry, Mary Jo 1 OS 

Gaines, John 63, 72,1 OS 
Gamon , James 31,70,105 
Ganns, Marilyn 24,105 
Garcia, Alex 111 
Garcia, Cynthia 65 ,70,1 OS 
Garcia, Damian 87,99 
Garcia, John 68,82,121 
Garcia, Regina 121 ,128 
Garcia, Ricky 68,82,86, 1 OS 
Garcia , Roger 1 OS 
Garcia, Theresa 21 ,63,64 ,121 ,127 
Georgis, Stephen 31 
Geschwind, Mable 73,111 
Givens, Bernardine 111 
Goebel, Leann 121 
Gomez, Anita 111 
Gomez, Vickie 99 
Gonzales, Mary Lou 111 
Gonzalez, Frank 68,1 OS 
Gonzales, Joe "!0, 99 
Gonzales, Raphael 106 
Gooch, Cathy 121 
Gordon , Terry 106 
Goudeau, Frances 121 
Grado, Gloria 31 ,99 
Graves, Paula 1 00 
Gray, Bona 31,111 
Gray, Carla 73,121 ,131 

Gray, Janet 106 
Greer, Paula 1 06 
Guerra, Patricia 6,63, 70,121 
Guerra , Rachel65 ,70,121 
Gutierrez, Angelo 31 ,82,121 
Gunter, Theresa 111 

Hadley, Patricia 111 
Hale , John 100 
Hale , Paul 30 
Hall , Debbie 65,100 
Hambright , Denise 111 
Hammond, Barbara 100 
Hammond, Donald 106 
Hardy, Francis 106 
Harper, Jo 100 
Harrall , Linda 121 
Harrall , Lonnie 100 
Harris, David 106 
Harris, Marla 1 00 
Harris, Nevada 111 
Healey, Richard 47,63,68,82,88,89,121 ,123 
Hellstein, Peggy 45,46,4 7,50,121 
Henderson , Arthur 106 
Hendrix, Madelyn 45 ,63,67,122 
Hermes, Christina 73, 122 

Hernandez , Andrew 63,100 
Hernandez , Annette 87,111 
Hernandez, Connie 106 
Hernandez, Eddie 41 ,63,82,89,122,128 
Hernandez, Jose 31 ,106 
Hernandez, Joseph 68,82,122 
Hernandez, Manuel 18,41, 72,82,88,89, 90, 11 . 
Hernandez, Rosemary 106 
Hernandez, Virginia 122 
Heydon , Bill 68,122 
Heydon, Mary 111 
Hickman, Deborah 70,100 
Hicks, Deborah 111 
Hildalgo, Sonia 63,122,123 
Hill , Kathy 111 

Hiller, Michael 106 
Hoban , Michael 100 
Hollis, Diane 122 
Hopkins, Thomas 31 ,100 
Horrid, Geral d 72,106 
Howar d, Mary 106 
Howat, Marc 63,100 
Hoyt, James 1 06 
Hueser, Judy 122 
Hur tado , Gloria 65, 70, 106 

Ivarra, Gina 100 
I vera, Charles 106 

Jaramillo, Sirella 111 
Jefferson , Theresa 122 
Jennings, Dayne 1 06 
Johnson , Germaine 122 
Johnson , Leon 21 ,88 
Johnson , Mary 63,64, 73,122 
Jones, Jay 47,68,123 
Juarez, Alfred 112 
Kane, John 30,53,87, 100 
Kass, Karla 106 
Kempf, Kathleen 123 
Kempf, Cheryl 107 

Kent , Mary 123 
Kenyon , Christine 55,69,123 

Kiec, Frances 112 
King, Yvonne 100 
Kipper, James 53, 63,88,112 
Klein , Jane 63,76, 77,123 
Knapp, James 31 ,87,99,100 
Knapp, Mary 35,64, 73, 76, 77,112 
Korenak, Doug 123 
Kranchfield, Andrew 100 
Kuebler, James 68 ,124 
Kuebler, Lawrence 112 

Lackamp, Mike 100 
Lamano, Carl 107 
Lamaster, Arthuryne 124 
Lamaster, Arthur 112 
Lampkins, Deniese 21 ,124 
Lancaster, Becky 21 ,124 
Lantz, William 68,112 
La Violet, Beverly 25, 1 00 
LaViolet, Donna 107 
Lepage, Joseph 107 
Lepage, Paul 72,124 
Leuty, Cindy 67,107 
Leuty, George 82,86,112 
Lewis, Jannis 124 
Locke, Edwin 82,86,107 
Long, Debbie 53,112 
Lopez, Richard 30 
Lopez, John 68,82,125 
Lopez, Susan 73,112 
Love, Della 125 
Lozano, Kathleen 125 
Lunn, Steve 112 
Luther, Shazada 71 ,112 

Maasen , Gerald 112 
Madrigal , Anita 112 
Madrigal , Joseph 68,82,125 
Maize, Marina 112 
Mandina, Thomas 125 
Marinez, Edward 100 

139 



140 

Martinez, Edward 71,107 
Martinez, Mike 125 
Martinez, Victoria 100 
Marts, Carl 100 

Marx, Barbara 5,62,63,64,119,125 
Marx, Tom 87,1 00 
Mathews, Gary 100 
Meade, Martha 100 
Meade, Mike 68,125 
Medina, Chris 112 
Medina, Mary 113 
Medrano, Joseph 100 
Mendez, Carl 113 
Mendoza, Rosemary 125 
Mendoza, Ralph 107 
Meneses, Estella 70,125 
Merino, Richard 126 
Merino, Barbara 101 
Metoyer, Terry 113 

Meyer, Joseph 18,68,82,84,89,126 
Miller, Danny 126 
Miller, Leonard 126 
Miller, Myrtice 126 
Mintner, Deborah 113 
Mitchell, David 113 
Mitchell, Martha 107 
Mitchell, Jack 101 
Mitchell, Mary 69,113 
Morales, Augustine 82,86,107 
Morales, Gerald 1 07 
Morris, George 107 
Mosley, Nanette 29,107 
Moran , Mark 19 
Morgan, Mary 64,71,113 
Muenks, Mike 29,82,107 
Mulcahy, Pam 64,69,113 
Munoz, Edward 87,101 
Munoz, John 101 

Murphy, Brad 69, 76,77 
Murphy, Thomas 35,113 
McCann, Maureen 112 
McCarty, Madonna 39,70,107 
McCarty, Paul 31,107 
McFall, Annette 31 ,112 
McKinley, Charlene 65 
McKinley, Frank 68,82,1 07,125 
McMurray, Caro/125 
McMurray, Jim 34,112,123 

Nachbar, Janice 126 
Nachbar, Julie 67,101 
Nachbar, Nancy 67,113 
Neff, David 30,87,101 
Neff, Mike 82,113 

Nelson, Charles 44,68,82,113 
Nelson, Gregory 87,101 
Nelson , Peter 101 
Nichols, John 101 
Nichols, Patty 126 
Nichols, Renne 126 
Niemeyer, Michael 107 
Niemeyer, Sharon 126 
Nolan, Wendy 64,113 
Novak, Richard 113 
Novak, William 30,87,101 

O'Brien, Timothy 30,101 
Ochoa, Joe 126 
Ochoa, Vickie 45,46,47,113,126 

O'Connor, John 68,82,89,126 
O'Dell, Gene 19,63,107 
Ogan, Mary 113 
Oldham, Connie 64,113 
O'Neill, Patrick 88,113 
Ormsby, Frances 65,71,107 
Orozco, Victor 82,106 
Orozco, Victor 82,106 
Ortega, Eddie 127 
Ortega, Frances 70 
Ortega, Mary 70,107 
Ortega, Yolanda 1 07 
Orten, Kathleen 127 
Ortez, Linda 70,107 
Ott, Anthony 24,113 
Owens, George 107 

Pacheco, Joe 24,82,86,1 08 
Padilla, Craig 87,101 

Padilla, Rodney 82,86,108 
Palmer, Jim 101 
Palmer, Maureen 1 08 
Panis, Ronald 87,101 
Pappas, Bill 108 
Parker, Wayne 101 
Patterson, Cathy 64,113 
Patterson, Paul 87,101 

Peake, Marilyn 63,76,77,127 
Pearson , Mary 36,113 
Peebles, Mary 36,113 
Pena, Alex 68,82,113 
Peregrina, Yolanda 101 
Perez, Marie 64,114 
Perez, Ruth 108 
Perez, Stella 113 
Peterson, Steve 101 

Petree, Daniel 55,62,63, 74,119,123,127 
Petree, Jim 72 

Phillips, Tom 51,69,82,108 
Plum berg, Bill 68,82,86,1 08 
Plumberg, Margaret 64,114 
Porter, Gayle 114 
Pottier, Cathy 127 

Pottier, Patricia 108 

Pounds, Tim 68,108 
Pretzel, Gregory 114 

Price, Mynnye 31,102 

Quiroz, Rosemary 114 

Ramey, Margaret 108 
Ramirez, Beatrice 102 
Rameriz, Antoinette 102 
Rameriz, Mario 102 

Rameriz, Olga 63, 70,1 08 
Rameriz, Victor 114 
Rameriz, Yvonne 102 
Rameriz, Zita 28,37,102 
Raya, Catalina 127 

Raya, Clemente 72,82,86,108 

Redmond, Dennis 6,18,41,68,82,83,86,88,91,119,128 
Redmond, James 68,76,77,82,114 

Redmond, Mary Ann 63,64, 71,74,119,128 
Redmond, Nancy 65,71,102 
Regan, Carol 108 
Regan, Chery/56,69,114 
Reilly, Stephen 102 
Reyes, Jim 82,86,108 
Rhodes, Rosemary 67,102 

Rios, Cynthia 70 
Rios, Mary Helen 21, 70,73,128 
Ritz, Catherine 67,102 
Ritz , Mary 64,114 
Rivera, Charles 82,86 
Rivera, Elizabeth 102 
Rivera, Yolanda 20,128 
Rivera, Loretta 
Robb, Alice 53,128 
Robb, Gary 102 

Roberts, Clare 69,108 
Roberts, Mary 114 

Roberts, Margaret 69,114 
Robinson , Sandra 102 
Rocha, Olivia 114 

Rodriques, Edward 87,102 
Rodriquiz, Fred 82,114 
Rodriquez, Rosemary 102 
Rodriquez, Teresa 129 

Rodriquiz, Victoria 64,114 
Rogers, Beverly 76,77,129 
Rogge, Mary 129 
Rojas, Victoria 70,129 
Roldan , Octavio 1 02 
Rosales, Carlos 129 

Roseburrough, Gerald 19,34, 72,108 
Roseburrough , Thomas 102 
Rotert, John 87,102 
Rotert, Phillip 114 
Ruiz , Anna 129 
Ryan, Connie 129 

Sanchez, Anita 63,65,102 
Sanchez, Richard 89,92 

Schnieders, Larry 53,63,68, 74,89,129 
Schupbach , Kevin 68,69,129 
Scott, Herschlene 26,115 
Scott, Lennie 102 

Sears, Jonas 30,53,63,68,82,86,108 
Semrick, Mike 115 
Sendejas, Guadalupe 129 
Shaffer, Kareah 102 
Shaffer, Kenneth 102 

Sharkey, Dennis 72,114,115 
Sharkey, Michael 8 7,1 02 
Sheridan, Bill 18,1 08 

Shinault, Dorothy 50,64, 70,115 
Shivers, Beverly 1 02 

Shoopman , Harold 82,106,108 
Shoopman, Kenneth 68,82,129 
Shoopman, Louise 103 
Sieker, Barb 64 

Sistrunk, Jo Ann 36,115 
Skinner, Helen 103 
Smart, Chanzella 40,103 
Smith , Bennie 108 
Smith, Enis 103 
Smith, Leslie 103 
Smith, Pamela 108 
Soliz, Mike 103 

Soltero, Gary 68,86,108 
Sparks, Gary 1 08 
Spridgen, Karen 65,103 
Spridgen , Michael 68,69,82,129 
Spridgen, Roger 82,86,1 09 
Stanley, Barney 82,109 

Stanley, John 63,82,115 
Stanley, Marian 65,1 03 
Steiner, Ronnie 34,115 



Stevenson, Mark 30,31,63, 103 
Stevenson, Andrei 30,31,63,109 
Stewart, Monica 
Stewart, Karen 109 
Stewart, Valeria 109 
Stockdale, Bill 26,55,69, 70,130 
Straley, Karen 115 
Sullivan, Carol 109 
Sullivan, Robert 127 
Szyman, James 103 

Tagle, Sylvia 25,130 
Tamayo, Amado 82,86,1 09 
Tamayo, Patricia 130,131 
Taylor, Chonita 64,71,115 
Taylor, Lonnie 88, 130 
Taylor, Lynmay 73,115 
Terry, James 1 03 
Toliver, James 30,1 03 
Toney, Robert 30,35,82,115 
Trinder, Thomas 109 
Twiggs, Lula 1 09 

Ulrich, John 68,82,130 

Vajdic, Joan 69 
Valadez, Richard 115 
Valdivia, Virginia 109 
Vazquez, Ascension 87,103 
Vaszuez, Christine 109 
Vasquez, Juanita 70,130 
Vaszues, Mary 103 
Villalobos, Tony 8 7,103 
Villaneal, Mary 1 03 
Villanueve, John 103 

Waechter, Chris 4,82,86,109 

Faculty 

Walsh, Charles 88,115 
Walsh, Irene 130 
Washington, Brenda 70,115 
Washington, Mary 130 
Weigel, Carole 64,115 
Weigel, Michael 109 
Werkowitch, Vince 115 
Wheeler, Genece 53,65,103 
Wheeler, Laverne 37 
White, Byron 109 
White, Deborah 103 
White, Georgetta 130 
Whitten, Catherine 109 
Wichman, John 47,68,82,127,130 

Williams, Dale 109 
Williams, Deborah 64, 70,115 

Williams, Harvey 82,86,109 
Williams, Pamela 115 
Wilson, Denise 25,103 
Wilson, Terry 65,103 
Woods, Andre 103 
Wright, Thomas 82,130,131 
Wuchawitsch, Mary 115 
Wyatt, Linda 130 

Young, Carol103 

Zachary, Donna 55,115 
Zaragoza, Sandra 103 
Zillner, Mary 65,1 03 
Zeigler, Janet 65, 70, 1 09 
Zeigler, Patty 25,103 
Zeigler, William 131 
Zirhut, Julia 31,65,103 
Zuniga, George 1 09 
Zuniga, Paul 19,128,131 
Zuniga, Robert 34,72,115 

Fr. Fitzsimmons 13,37,49 
Fr. Francis 11,49 

Fr. Garnett 13,36 
Miss McCue 11,40 

Miss Meyer 14,15,28 
Miss Richter 16 
Miss Thompson 15 
Mr. Brants 17 
Mr. Jerry Chambers 41 

Mr. Conrardy 12,21,82,86,87 
Mr. Cunningham 12,82,87,89 

Mr. Maurer 11 
Mr. Mintner 15,35,47,82,87,141 

Mr. Neveu 15,68 
Mr. Periera 16,82,85,88,68 
Mrs. Briones 1 7 
Mrs. Crenshaw 12,64,69 
Mrs. Min tner 1 7 
Mrs. Yanes 14,16, 70 
Sr. Adelia 12 
Sr. Aniceta 12,31 
Sr. Bede 12 
Sr. Carmen 12,26, 71 
Sr. DeMontfort 13,28 
Sr. Dolores 10 
Sr. Georgia 13,62, 76 
Sr. Gratia 14 
Sr. Jonathan 15 
Sr. Loretta 17 
Sr. Mary Dismas 1 7 
Sr. Mary Harold 15,20,21 
Sr. Mary Ruth 16, 72, 128 
Sr. Norma 15,24,25, 73 
Sr. Rosaria 10,74 

King of the 'Ugly Legs Contest' was C. 
Mintner. 

141 



Walking down the path of life, it's only time until we reach our destination. In the 1968-69 school year, we 
noticed that the freshmen were afraid, slow to express themselves, while the sophomores gleamed with happy faces. 
The juniors were aware of time moving too slowly, while the seniors noticed it moving to swiftly. As a whole, all 
the classes expressed themselves in a variety of ways. Throughout the school expressions were anxious, ready to 
conquer; sorrow, sorry the year ended so soon; participation, working together to better their own classes, and 
most of all, an expression of yearning, a yearning to know what the future will bring. What will the future bring? 
Are we prepared for any hardships? With a combined effort of all classes, we hope we have achieved an open mind, 
a mind that can express itself in the world. It's over now, and we hope we have made the best use of this time. It's a 
now world, with this cap and gown our childhood is over. We have finally reached a mature expression. 

142 














